FAUQUIER COUNTY GOVERNMENT

AND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
e =t e e i)

Date: April 4, 2016
Contract No.: 65-14smc, Municipal Solld Waste Transportation and Disposal Services
Contractor: BFl Waste Systems of Virginfa, LLC d/b/a Old Dominion Landfil
Modification No.: 1
Effective Date: July 1, 2016
Issued by: Fauquier County Government and Public Schools

Procurement Division

320 Hospital Drive, Suite 23

Warrenton, VA 20186
This Supplemental Agreement is entered Into pursuant to the provigions of the basic contract.
Description of Modification;

In accordance with Section 4 (b), Annual Adjustments, of the referenced contract, based on County acceptance of the
Contractor’s request letter dated 3/14/16, the following 3.80% price increase/change to the contract is authorized:

Original Contract Pricing for Primary and Secondary Sites: Revised Contract Pricing effective 7/1/16:
(PRIMARY) Old Dominion Landfill: $ 20.91/ton hauling Old Dominion $ 21.70/ton, hauling
p ;
$ 44.00/ton, Primary Total $ 45.67/ton, Primary Total

King & Queen $ 26.40/ton, hauling
23.09/on disposal
$ 48.53/ton, Secondary Total $ 50.37/ton, Second. Total

Except as provided hereln, all terms and conditions of Contract Number 65-1 4smc, as heretofore changed, remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

BFI Waste Systems of Virginia, LLC Fauquier County

d/b/a Old Dpnfinion Lan/ e W
A By: EMM LR‘ .
Byé TV ; Signature C — § Susan R. Monaco, CPPO, CPPB

Procurement Manager

c il
4T u/i12/200
T Date Date




ka 1220 Commerce St SW

REPUBLIC Sulte A
SERVICES
d'ﬁ Conover, NC 28613
03-14-16

Susan R. Monaco, CPPQ, CPPB, Procurement Manager
Fauquier County

AJC BLDG. 320 Hospital Drive, Suite 23

Warrenton, VA 20186

Dear Susan,

It has been our pleasure to provide disposal services to the citizens of Fauquier
County and we look forward to a continued partnership with you and the County for
many years to come.

The current Contract # 65-14 smc, Municipal Solid Waste Transportation and
Disposal Services which governs the service we provide for the County has terms in
Section 4 (b) “Annual Adjustments to the fees is based on The Consumer Price Index
(CP1) for the month of December, All Urban Consumers, US City Average,
Water/Sewer/Trash”. The rate for the next year will be increased by 3.80% (price
index attached). The rates effective July 1, 2016 for the Primary Landfill, Old
Dominion will be $45.67/ton . The rates effective for the Seconday Landfill, King and
Queen Landfill will be $50.37/ton.

Please accept this letter as our written notice of this change.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me at 828-217-8766.

Sinc_erely, )
; .
\"(/ ﬂ d m/bl/
/

Tracy Néstér

Municpal Services Manager
Republic Services

Old Dominion Landfill

tnestor@republicservices.com
828.217.8766



Consumer Price index - All Urban Consumers

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics

Serles ld: CUUROODOOSEHG
Area: U.S. city average
ftom: Water Sewer Trash
Years: 2008 to 2015

Year Jan Feb | Mar Apr May un | wm Avg | Sep ot | MNov Dec |
2006 1340 136.0] 1351 1354]  1357] 1362] 1371 1378] 1382|1366 1380 139.3
2007 140.634] 141.348] 141.808] 142.184] 142.552] 142.805] 144.181] 144.972] 145246 145.488] 148.376] 146.878
2008 148277 149.057] 149.315] 149.536] 150.086| 160.884] 152.063] 154.134| 154.264] 155567 156.193 156.350)
2009 157.275] 157.63¢] 158.052] 158.698] 159.517| 159.831] 161.408] 163136 163.426] 164591 164.862] 165204
2010 166.857] 168.078] 168.521] 160.116] 169.825| 169.745] 171.156] 172401] 172.833] 173.380] 174.084| 174.543
2011 176.754| 177.184] 177.684] 178083 178.521| 176.640 179.620| 180762 181.568] 181916] 162.254] 182.758
2012 183.984] 185408] 186.280] 187.473 187, 188.489| 189.750 191.827] 181833] 182370] 192.821] 193.237,
2013 194.553| 195.505] 195981 196.318] 196.727| 106.068| 186.173] 198.738] 198.804] 109.750] 200.004] 200.203
2014 201.169| 202.148| 202657 203.084] 203.124] 203.396] 205.022] 206171 206.383 207633 208.562] 209.414)
2015 210243] 211397] 211.738] 212153 212.542 212863 213873] 215844] 216.173] 216.380] 217.004] 217.388

Calculation

Current CPI 217.386)
Previous CP1 20941
Index Point Change 7.9720
Rate Adjustment % 8068




